landscape classification data, the EC domain was confined into an area of 100 m 100 m. The 233

area-weighted method includes the information of landscape heterogeneity in the upscaling 234

process. The up-scaled flux was calculated by the following equation:  235

𝐹 =∑𝑓𝑖 × 𝐴𝑟𝑒𝑎𝑖

𝑛

𝑖=1

 236

where F is the up-scaled plot flux for the entire study area, fi is the plot-level CH4 or CO2 fluxes 237

for a given landscape type on a given time period, Areai is the fraction of each major landscape 238

type within the EC domain [Davison et al., 2016]. The data qualification was tested by the error 239

statistics of R2. 240

 241

 12

2.2.4 Sensitivity Analysis 242

To identify the most important process and most sensitive parameters for CH4 and CO2 dynamics 243

in Arctic tundra, a global sensitivity analysis was conducted for each microtopographic type, and 244

it focused on 15 parameters related to plant and microbial processes (Table 2). For each 245

parameter, we set up model simulations with +20% and -20% to compare the responses in 246

modeled CH4 and CO2 fluxes for 2013. The index S comparing the change in model output 247

relative to model response for a nominal set of parameters was calculated based on the equation 248

[Xu 2010; Xu et al., 2015]: 249

𝑆 =
(𝑅𝑎−𝑅𝑛)/𝑅𝑛

(𝑃𝑎−𝑃𝑛)/𝑃𝑛
   (2), 250

where S is the ratio of the standardized change in model response to the standardized change in 251

parameter values. Ra and Rn are model responses for altered and nominal parameters, 252

respectively, and Pa and Pn are the altered and nominal parameters, respectively. S is negative if 253

the direction of model response opposes the direction of parameter change [Xu et al., 2015]. 254

[Insert Table 2 here] 255

 256

3. Results 257

3.1 Model Performance against CH4 and CO2 Fluxes across the Arctic Landscape 258

Types 259

In the summer of 2012-2013, larger CH4 emission with high variations was observed in troughs 260

than that in LCP center and LCP rim, and the CLM-Microbe model was capable to simulate the 261

differences in CH4 dynamics among three landscape types (Figure 3a-c). Overall, modeled CH4 262

fluxes were more consistent with observed data for troughs (R2 = 0.7111, p < 0.0001) and LCP 263

center (R2 = 0.2820, p = 0.0507) than LCP rim (Table 3). CH4 flux for LCP rim was 264